The Governor of
Plateau State,
Government House,
Little-Rayfield, Jos.

FORWARDING OF APPROPRIATION BILL, 2025 FOR
ASSENT
Following the presentation by you of the Appropriation Bill
2025 in December, 2024, the House, after a careful
consideration of same passed the Bill as follows:

SCHEDULE TO THE BILL

SHORT TITLE LONG TITLE OF SUMMARY OF THE DATE
OF THE BILL THE BILL CONTENTS OF THE BILL |PASSED
Appropriation ABill The Bill seeks to authorize the issue}y3 /19,9024
Bill, 2025 For of the Consolidated Revenue Fund

A Law to Authorize of the State, the sum of Four
the Issue out of the Hundred and Ninety-Nine Billion,
Consolidated Revenue | Four Hundred and Fifty-One
Fund of the State the Million, One Hundred and Sixty-
sum of Four Hundredand | One Thousand, One Hundred and
Ninety- Nine Billion, | Ten Naira
Four Hundred and Fifty | (N499,451,161,110.00) only
One Million, One Hundred and
Sixty-One Thousand, One
Hundred and Ten Naira
(%499,451,161,110.00) only.

2. In accordance with Section 100 (3) of the 1999 Constitution
(As Amended) ,I forward to you the Bill as passed for your

assent.
[ ;AL

"Rt . Gabriel’KDewan
Speaker.




ALAWTOAUTE

A BILL
FOR

ISSUEQUT OF T

OF PLATEAU STATE, Tk

{E CONSOL!

ORIZE THE

DATED REVENUE FUND

. SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED

AND NINETY-NINE BILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND
FIFTY -ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY
ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND
TEN NAIRA (S499451,161,110.0
ONLY FOR THE SERVICE OF THE STATE, IN RESPECT
OFTHE FINANCIAL YEAR COMMENCING

I" OF JANUARY, 2025 AND ENDING
AT OF DFECEMRER Y08




A BILL
FOR

A LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE
ISSUE OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND

OF PLATEAU S

TATE, THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED

AND NINETY- NINE BILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND
FIFTY ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY ONE
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND TEN NAIRA
(3499,451,161,110.00)ONLY FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
STATE IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIALYEAR
COMMENCING ITOF JANUARY, 2025 AND
ENDING 38TOF DECEMBER, 2025.

ENACTED by the Plateau State House of Assembly as follows:

Citation and 1
Commencement
Issue and 2(1)

Appropriation of
(@¥499,451,161,110.00)

This Bill may be cited as the Appropriation

B i 1514121022 54. amd shall
be regarded as having come into
effect on the 1st of January, 2025.

The Accountant - General of the State may,
when authorized to do so by warrants signed
by the Commissioner charged with
responsibility for Finance, pay out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State
during the Financial Year
Commencing 1st of January, 2025 and ending
31st December, 2025 the sum of Four
Hundred and Ninety-Nine Billion, Four
Hundred and Fifty-One Million, One
Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, One
Huwanidriediflanid Ten Naira
(2¥499,451,161,110.00)only.



2

3)

The amount mentioned in
Sub-clause (1) of this Clause
shall be appropriated to Heads
of expenditure as indicated in
the Schedule to this Bill.

No part of the amount
aforesaid shall be issued out of
the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of the State after the end
of the year mentioned in
Sub-Clause (1) of this Clause.




SCHEDULE

SECTION 2

A: RECURRENT EXPENDITURE MINISTRY/ DEPARTMENT 2025

CODE AGENCY AMOUNT
011100100100 Office of the Executive Governor 4,170,331,009.00
011100200100 Office of the Deputy Governor 840,280,675.00
011100400100 Plateau State Boundary Commission 160,359,266.0()
011100800100 Plateau State Emergency Relief And Management Agency 676,637.529.0(
011103100100 Plateau State Micro Finance Development Agency 176,119,648.15
011103200100 Infrastructure Promotion and Regulatory Agency 231,000,000.00
011103300100 Plateau State Aids Control Agency 48,800,000.0C
011103500100 Plateau State Pension Board 11,200,060.00
011108400100 Plateau Operation Rainbow 5,551,200,000.00
011108500100 Plateau State Peace Building Agency 358,300,000.00
011108600100 Plateau State Community and Social Development Agency 598,197,858.96
016100100100 Office of the Secretary of the State 21.150,325,424.7§
016103700100 Plateau State Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board 3,553,318,164.92
016103800100 Plateau State Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board 4,186,549,536.46
016103900100 Plateau State Fire Service Directorate 395,512,145.06
011200300100 Plateau State House of Assembly Commission 1,112,643,877.64
011200400100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Admin.) 5,726,112,654.00
011200500100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Office of the Clerk) 5.326,000,000.0C
011200600100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Budget) 1,792,000,000.00
011200700100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Finance) 1,508,000,000.00
011200800100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Legislative) 4,000,000,000.00
011200900100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Publication) 126,000,000.00
011201000100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Legal) 160,000,000.00
012300100100 Ministry of Information and Communication 669,173,717.15
012300300100 Plateau Radio Television Corporation 977,973,642.24
012301300100 | Plateau State Printing Press '9.250,000.00
012305500100 | Plateau State Publishing Corporation 63,948,000.00

(©)




CODE

AGENCY

AMOUNT

012500100100
014000100100

014000200100
014700100100
014900100100
014900200100
014800100100
021500100100
021500400100
021502100100
021502200100
022000100100
022000200100
022000600100
022000700100
022000800100
022001000100
022200100100
022200200100
022200400100
022800100100
022800200100
022800300100
023400100100
023400200100
023400400100
022900100100
023305100100
023600100100
023600200100
023800100100
023800400100
025200100100

Office of the Head of Civil Service

Plateau State Audit Department

Plateau State Local Government Audit

Plateau State Civil Service Commission

Plateau State Local Government Service Comm.
Plateau State Local Government Staff Pension Bd
Plateau State Independent Electoral Commission
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development
Plateau State Agricultural Mechanization Service
College of Agriculture Garkawa

2,391,451,395.04
553,141,218.00
713,855,392.26
153,274,395.62
604,635,701.37
606,267,596.00
928,957,843.63
843,036,434.41
30,327,988.59
1,332,240,615.85

Plateau State Agricultural Development Programnyj 1,335,511,865.85

Ministry of Finance

Plateau State Debt Management Department
Plateau State Bureau of Public Procurement
Office of the Accountant General

Plateau State Internal Revenue Service
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges Office
Ministry of Commerce and Industry

Jos Main Market Authority

Plateau State One Stop Investment Centre
Ministry of Science and Technology

Plateau State Information & Comm. Techn. Dev.
Plateau State Relevant Technology Board
Ministry of Works

Ministry of Works (Engineering)

Plateau State Road Maintenance Agency
Ministry of Transport

Plateau State Mineral Dev. Company
Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Hospitality
Plateau State Tourism Corporation

Ministry of Budget and Economic Planning
Plateau State Bureau of Statistic

Ministry of Water Resources and Energy (Water)

573,053,396.96
18,500,000.00
60,749,856.52
5.442,512,981.00
3,215,849,686.45
45,971,765,220.00
335,895,651.35
79,943,733.00
7,191,000.00
148,223,543.47
229,821,007.95
104,517,799.56
229,125,796.00
00

64,003,734.74
316,223,516.47
68,981,316.00
769,572,637.27
470,661,642.35
11,821,774,344.94
175,113,704.06
128,197,002.19

@




CODE

AMOUNT

AGENCY
025200200100[ Ministry of Water Resources and Energy (Energy) 00
025200300100 Plateau State Energy Corporation 136,653,502.46
025200400100] Plateau State Water Board 1,089,984,343.50
025200500100 Plateau State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Ag. 359,630,016.93
025200600100 PLAMWASSA 218,348,000.00
025300100100| Ministry of Physical Planning & Urban Development 00
025700100100| Ministry of Housing 393,667,996.68
025705600100] Jos Metropolitan Development Board 578,381,957.06
026000100100( Ministry of Lands, Survey and Town Planning 937,537,130.27
031801100100] Plateau State Judicial Service Commission 807,848,860.63
031805100100| Plateau State High Court of Justice 6,017,907,814.50
031805200100 Plateau State Customary Court of Appeal 1,472,807,101.56
031805300100| Plateau State Sharia Court of Appeal 649,652,221.28
031805400100| Plateau State Multi Door Court House 284,981,932.18
032600100100| Ministry of Justice 1,017,791,085.50
032600300100| Plateau State Disability Rights Commission 168,412,201.78
051300100100[ Ministry of Youth & Sports Development (Youth) 318,309,265.66
051300200100] Plateau State Sport Council 1,121,262,527.20
051300300100 Plateau United Football Club 1,561,259,241.30)
051300400100{ Mighty Jet Football Club 336,673,010.00
051300500100 Ministry of Youth and Sport Development (Sport) 00
051400100100] Ministry of Women Affairs and Social Development 744,772,139.82
051400200100| Plateau State Gender and Equal 278,700,000.00
051700100100 Ministry of Education (Secondary Education) 11,400,627,383.12
051700300100| Plateau State Universal Basic Education 894,324,267.30
051700800100 Plateau State Library Board 69,622,000.88
051705400100] Plateau State Teachers Service Commission 31,024,383.79
051706700100| Plateau State Adult & Non-Formal Education 40,539,005.16
056400100100{ Ministry of Higher Education *89,755,902.11
056400400100| Plateau State Polytechnic, Barkin Ladi 3,257,426,989.61
056400500100| College of Education, Gindiri 2,260,159,254.03
056400600100] Plateau State University, Bokkos 6,912,048,390.00

)



CODE

AGENCY

AMOUNT

056400700100
056400800100
052100100100
052100300100
052100400100
052100500100
052100600100
052100900100
052100700100
052100800100
052100200100
053500100100
053500300100
053501600100
053505600100
055100100100

College of Arts Science and Remedial Studies Kurgwi
Plateau State Scholarship Board

Ministry of Health

Plateau State Primary Health Care Dev. Agency
Plateau State Specialist Hospital

Plateau State Hospital Management Board

College of Nursing and Midwifery Vom

College of Health Technology Pankshin

College of Health Technology Zawan

Plateau State Contributory Health Care Mgt. Agency
Plateau State Drugs and Med. Comm. Mgt.Agency
Ministry of Environment

Plateau State Mineral Development Company
Plateau State Environment Protection San. Agency
Plateau State NEWMAP Dev. Agency

Ministry for Local Govt. and Chieftaincy Affairs

1,228,026,133.68
1,027,700,000.00
846,139,274.85
880.836,031.18
3,106,563,405.81
4,546,101,429.63
909,869,021.60
873,309.,844.14
1,017,110,534.27
1,656,000,903.22
153,699,951.56
1,958,551,903.22
23,981,316.08
236,200,000.00
00
1,967,533,655.00




SCHEDULE

SECTION 2

B: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MINISTRY/ DEPARTMENT 2025

CODE AGENCY AMOUNT

011100100100 Office of the Executive Governor 4,295,092,011.00
011100200100 Office of the Deputy Governor 632,928,200.00
011100400100 Plateau State rBoundary Commission 38,000,000.00
011100800100 Plateau State Emergency Relief And Management Agency 740,000,000.00
011103100100 Plateau State Micro Finance Development Agency 3,122,800,000.00
011103200100 Infrastructure Promotion and Regulatory Agency 1,105,000,000.00
011103300100 Plateau State Aids Control Agency 47,500,000.00
011103500100 Plateau State Pension Board 105,000,000.00
011108400100 Plateau Operation Rainbow 3.,460,650,000.00
011108500100 Plateau State Peace Building Agency 138,800,000.00
011108600100 Plateau State Community and Social Development Agency 3,976,090,000.00
016100100100 | Office of the Secretary of the State 9,480,000,000.00
016103700100 Plateau State Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board 200,500,000.00
016103800100 Plateau State Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board 237,500,000.00
016103900100 Plateau State Fire Service Directorate 1,653,300,000.00
011200300100 Plateau State House of Assembly Commission 1,052,000,000.00
011200400100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Admin) 20,985.893,000.00
011200500100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Office of the Clerk) 00
011200600100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Budget) 00
011200700100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Finance) 00
011200800100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Legislative) 00
011200900100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Publication) 00
011201000100 Plateau State House of Assembly (Legal) 00
012300100100 Ministry of Information and Communication 252.,700,000.00
012300300100 Plateau Radio Television Corporation 4717,900,000.00
012301300100 Plateau State Printing Press 196,250.000.00
012305500100 Plateau State Publishing Corporation 100,000.000.00

(@)




CODE AGENCY AMOUNT
012500100100 | Office of the Head of Civil Service 1,698,200,000.00
014000100100 | Plateau State Audit Department 660,750,000.00

014000200100 | Plateau State Local Government Audit 22,500,000.00
014700100100 | Plateau State Civil Service Commission 125,000,000.00
014900100100 | Plateau State Local Government Service Comm. 206.500,000.00
014900200100 | Plateau State Local Government Staff Pension Bd. 50,000,000.00
014800100100 | Plateau State Independent Electoral Commission 902,000,000.00
021500100100 | Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development 8,511,300,000.00
021500400100 | Plateau State Agricultural Mechanization Service 1,530,100,000.00
021502100100 | College of Agriculture Garkawa 1,585,000,000.00
021502200100 | Plateau State Agricultural Development Programm| 5,651 ,282.900.00
022000100100 | Ministry of Finance 1,595,000,000.00
022000200100 | Plateau State Debt Management Department 75,500,000.00
022000600100 | Plateau State Bureau of Public Procurement 552,000,000.00
022000700100 | Office of the Accountant General 810,500,000.00
022000800100 | Plateau State Internal Revenue Service 1,440,240,000.00
022001000100 [ Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges Office 00
022200100100 | Ministry of Commerce and Industry 730,500,000.00
022200200100 | Jos Main Market Authority 522,680,000.00
022200400100 | Plateau State One Stop Investment Centre 74,980,000.00
022800100100 | Ministry of Science and Technology 363,090,000.00
022800200100 | Plateau State Information & Comm. Techn. Deyv. 609,860,000.00
022800300100 | Plateau State Relevant Technology Board 167,500,000.00
023400100100 | Ministry of Works 14,498,603,000.00
023400200100 | Ministry of Works (Engineering) 4,160,000,000.00
023400400100 | Plateau State Road Maintenance Agency 7,130,000,000.00
022900100100 | Ministry of Transport 2,040,000,000.00
023305100100 | Plateau State Mineral Dev. Company 1,017,500,000.00
023600100100 | Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Hospitality 50,000,000.00
023600200100 | Plateau State Tourism Corporation 1,110,000,000.00
023800100100 | Ministry of Budget and Economic Planning 31,405,700,000.00
023800400100 | Plateau State Bureau of Statistic 290,000,000.00
025200100100 | Ministry of Water Resources and Energy (Water) 621.,000,000.00




CODE

AGENCY

AMOUNT

025200300100
025200400100
025200500100
025200600100
025300100100
025700100100
025705600100
026000100100
031801100100
031805100100
031805200100
031805300100
031805400100
032600100100
032600300100
051300100100
051300200100
051300300100
051300400100
051300500100
051400100100
051400200100
051700100100
051700300100
051700800100
051705400100
051706700100
056400100100
056400400100
056400500100
056400600100

Plateau State Energy Corporation

Jos Water Services Corporation

Plateau State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Ag.
PLAMWASSA

Ministry of Physical Planning & Urban Development
Ministry of Housing

Jos Metropolitan Development Board

Ministry of Lands, Survey and Town Planning
Plateau State Judicial Service Commission
Plateau State High Court of Justice

Plateau State Customary Court of Appeal

Plateau State Sharia Court of Appeal

Plateau State Multi Door Court House

Ministry of Justice

Plateau State Disability Rights Commission
Ministry of Youth & Sports Development (Youth)
Plateau State Sport Council

Plateau United Football Club

Mighty Jet Football Club

Ministry of Youth and Sport Development (Sport)
Ministry of Women Affairs and Social Development
Plateau State Gender and Equal

Ministry of Education (Secondary Education)
Plateau State Universal Basic Education

Plateau State Library Board

Plateau State Teachers Service Commission
Plateau State Adult & Non-Formal Education
Ministry of Higher Education

Plateau State Polytechnic, Barkin Ladi

College of Education, Gindiri

Plateau State University, Bokkos

6,190,000,000.00
12,738,306,600.00
6,291,500,000.00
8,008,400,000.00
00
10,023,500,000.00
10,431,000,000.00
12,860,000,000.00
1,600,872,000.00
3,302,406,000.00
1,966,260,000.00
1,426,076,000.00
735,000,000.00
1,576,000,000.00
289,040,000.00
359,000,000.00
00

00

00
790,000,000.00
550,000,000.00
250,000,000.00
4,134,025,058.00
4,610,651,000.00
620,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
374,000,000.00
700,400,000.00
4,046,855,235.00
1,440,000,000.00
4,870,000,000.00

©




CODE AGENCY AMOUNT
056400700100| College of Arts Science and Remedial Studies Kurgw 1,402,651,740.00
056400800100| Plateau State Scholarship Board 260,500,000.00
052100100100| Ministry of Health 2,314,000,000.00
052100300100| Plateau State Primary Health Care Dev. Agency 4,860,500,000.00
052100400100| Plateau State Specialist Hospital 4,419,118,637.00
052100500100| Plateau State Hospital Management Board 3,730,660,000.00
052100600100] College of Nursing and Midwifery Vom 1,818,000,000.00
052100900100]| College of Health Technology Pankshin 1,830,000,000.00
052100700100| College of Health Technology Zawan 975,000,000.00
052100800100| Plateau State Contributory Health Care Mgt. Agency 502,500,000.00
052100200100] Plateau State Drugs and Med. Comm. Mgt.Agency 1,057,092,375.00
053500100100| Ministry of Environment ’ 21,809,992,860.00
053500300100] Plateau State Mineral Development Company 00
053501600100] Plateau State Environment Protection San. Agency 1,872,500,000.00
053505600100| Plateau State NEWMAP Dev. Agency 00
055100100100 Ministry for Local Govt. and Chieftaincy Affairs 485,000,000.00




This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with
the Bill which has been passed by the Plateau State House of
Assembly and found by me to be true and correctly printed copy
of the Bill, and is in accordance of the provisions of the
Authentication Act cap. A2, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria
2004. ' '

Nicholas Joseph Barry
Clerk,
Plateau State House of Assembly.

PR, (. day of DCC&L&/ 2024

Barr. Cale anasseh Mutfwang
Governor,
Plateau State of Nigeria.

Repassed by Two - Thirds Majority

This__30th day of _ December 2024
fk »
__pl=f
" Rt. Hofr. GabrielK*Déwan
Speaker,

Plateau State House of Assembly





